SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



ITEM: 3.3 (ID # 23281) MEETING DATE: Tuesday, October 17, 2023

FROM : BOS DISTRICT 2:

SUBJECT: BOS DISTRICT 2: Authorization to pay the Temescal Valley Heritage Foundation utilizing Temescal Valley Community Funds. [\$12,500]. There is no impact to net county cost.

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Approve the use of Temescal Valley Community Funds in the amount of \$12,500 for the Temescal Heritage Foundation

ACTION:4/5 Vote Required

arer.

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Perez, seconded by Supervisor Spiegel and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:	Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Gutierrez
Nays:	None
Absent:	None
Date:	October 17, 2023
XC:	BOS-Dist. 2

Kimber A. Rector Cler Bv

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Year:	Next Fiscal Year:	Total Cost:	Ongoing Cost
COST	\$12,500	\$0	\$12,500	\$0
NET COUNTY COST	N/A	\$0	N/A	\$0
	Budget Adjus	tment: No		
11114 (100%)			For Fiscal Yes	ar: 23/24

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BACKGROUND:

<u>Summary</u>

On June 22, 2004, Agenda Item 3.1, the Board of Supervisors approved Resolution 2004-285 establishing the Temescal Valley Community Fund. The funds are to be used to the benefit of the residents of the Temescal Valley Community. The Second District, in conjunction with the community and the Temescal Valley Heritage Foundation, desires to use \$12,500 of the Temescal Valley Community Fund to refresh, repaint, and erect new signage throughout the area for the beatification and identification of the community. The Temescal Valley Heritage Foundation, non-profit organization, will coordinate this work.

Impact on Residents and Businesses

Residents will benefit from this action by increased visibility and recognition of the Temescal Valley through revitalized community signage.

Additional Fiscal Information

The settlement agreement and resolution establishing the Temescal Valley Community Fund in 2004 called for the Department of Environmental Health (DEH) to be the custodian of this special revenue fund. As such, expenditures authorized by the Board of Supervisors entail payment directly out of this fund without the need to adjust the budget of DEH. DEH will pay or transfer funds per the recommended motion upon receipt of the Minute Order by the Clerk of the Board. The business address of the Temescal Valley Heritage Foundation is:

11762 De Palma Road Suite 1-C, PMB 238 Temescal Valley, CA 92883